

# DeKalb County Government

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	2022-1679	Version:	1	Name:		
Туре:	Resolution			Status:	Action	
File created:	5/18/2022			In control:	Board of Commissioners	
On agenda:	7/12/2022			Final action:		
Title:	Commission District(s): 5 and 7 RES - Request for Proposal No. 19-500537 Lou Walker Senior Center Aquatic Services: for use by the Department of Human Services (HS). Consists of providing Aquatic Services to seniors at the Lou Walker Senior Center. This request is to rescind the award to United Pool Management of America, LLC					

#### Indexes:

#### Attachments: 1. Agenda Notes, 2. UD Request, 3. Approved Agenda Item

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/12/2022	1	Board of Commissioners	approved	Pass
6/28/2022	1	PECS-Planning, Economic Development & Community Services Committee	recommended for approval.	Pass
6/28/2022	1	Board of Commissioners		
6/21/2022	1	Committee of the Whole	Accepted to the BOC agenda and assigned	

**Purchasing Type:** Rescission (RES)

Public Hearing: YES □ NO ⊠

**Department:** Purchasing & Contracting

#### <u>AGENDA ITEM:</u> Commission District(s): 5 and 7

RES - Request for Proposal No. 19-500537 Lou Walker Senior Center Aquatic Services: for use by the Department of Human Services (HS). Consists of providing Aquatic Services to seniors at the Lou Walker Senior Center. This request is to rescind the award to United Pool Management of America, LLC

#### Information Contact: Cathryn G. Horner, Chief Procurement Officer

**Phone Number:** (404) 371-6334

#### PURPOSE:

Awarded by the BOC on October 8, 2020, to United Pool Management of America, LLC, for a total amount not to exceed \$212,904.00. A contract with United Pool Management of America, LLC, has not been fully executed. The County has chosen not to proceed with the contract with United Pool Management of America, LLC. Human Services will find a similar existing contract that can be used to piggyback from for aquatic services or will resolicit.

#### **RECOMMENDATION:**

Recommend recission of the award to:

United Pool Management of America, LLC, 1245 Alpharetta Street Roswell, GA 30075

### **ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:**

Funding
Justification:

General - Operating (HS) Contract not fully executed